Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Air Products and Chemicals, Inc. | | 06/30/2008 | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Ashland Licensing and Intellectual Property LLC | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 5200 Blazer Parkway | |
| City: | Dublin | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 43017 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 0421204 | FLEXBOND |
| Registration Number: | 2479885 | FLEXBOND |
| Registration Number: | 0649180 | FLEXBOND |
| Registration Number: | 2225558 | FLEXCRYL |
| Registration Number: | 1714857 | VALBOND |
| Registration Number: | 0792773 | VALTAC |
| Registration Number: | 0556293 | VINAC |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)790-4268

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 614-790-3105

Email: pecarothers@ashland.com Correspondent Name: Patricia Carothers/Ashland Inc.

5200 Blazer Parkway Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: DA5

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 003811 FRAME: 0248**

900110713

| Address Line 4: Dublin, OHIO 43017 | | |
|--|----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Patricia Carothers | |
| Signature: | /Patricia Carothers/ | |
| Date: | 07/08/2008 | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=airproductstrademarkassignment#page1.tif source=airproductstrademarkassignment#page2.tif source=airproductstrademarkassignment#page3.tif | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003811 FRAME: 0249 EXECUTION COPY 205-080

TRADEMARK RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by and between AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation, ("APCI") and ASHLAND LICENSING AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("ASHLAND"), effective as of July 1, 2008.

APCI and ASHLAND INC. have entered into a Purchase Agreement dated as of June 6, 2008 (the "PA") whereby APCI and ASHLAND INC. have agreed, among other things, for the transfer to ASHLAND INC. of the Business as defined in the PA.

APCI owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and to the goodwill of the business associated with the aforesaid trademarks and the trademark registrations, all of which comprised a part of the Business;

Section 1.02(a)(v) of the PA requires that APCI assign to ASHLAND INC. (or its designee) all right, title and interest in the trademarks and the trademark registrations to conduct and operate the Business. ASHLAND INC. has designated ASHLAND to acquire and ASHLAND is desirous of acquiring all of APCI's right, title and interest to the trademarks and the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, undertakings and covenants contained in the PA, APCI does by these presents assign, convey, transfer and deliver to ASHLAND, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, worldwide, in and to the trademarks and the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A, including all claims for damages for past infringement, together with the goodwill of the business associated with said trademarks and trademark registrations.

APCI agrees with ASHLAND and ASHLAND INC. to execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, and to do or make or cause to be done or made, upon reasonable request by ASHLAND or ASHLAND INC., any and all instruments, papers, deeds, acts or things, supplemental, confirmatory or otherwise, as may be reasonably required by ASHLAND for the purpose of or in connection with more effectively vesting in ASHLAND or evidencing the vesting in ASHLAND of the aforesaid trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Schedule A, pursuant to Section 5.12 of the PA.

ML04257A.ASG.DOC - 1 -

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003811 FRAME: 0250

These obligations of APCI shall survive closing related to the PA and shall continue for so long as ASHLAND and ASHLAND INC. may require such assistance from APCI.

| AIR PF | RODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. |
|---|---|
| A) By: Name: Title: | HG BLACK ATTY IN FACT |
| ASHLA | AND LICENSING AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC |
| By: Name: Title: | DIANA R McCure attorney on Fact |
| State of New York) ss: County of New York) United States of America) | |
| On this 30th day of 40th and executed the foregoing instrume same, of their own free will and for the | nt before me and acknowledged that they each executed the purposes set forth with authority to do so. |
| Notary | usan E. Carilli Public |
| SUSANE. CA Notary Public, State No. 43-480 Qualified in Richm Certificate Filed in Ne Commission Expires | e of New York 6292 Hond County How York County |

- 2 -

SCHEDULE A -- TRADEMARKS

| Trademark | Country | Reg. No. | Reg. Date |
|-----------|---------------------|-----------|------------|
| FLEXBOND | European Community | 1266428 | 8/4/1999 |
| FLEXBOND | Korea South | 484391 | 12/28/2000 |
| FLEXBOND | Mexico | 495220 | 4/8/1994 |
| FLEXBOND | Mexico | 728210 | 12/13/2001 |
| FLEXBOND | United States | 421204 | 5/21/1946 |
| FLEXBOND | United States | 2,479,885 | 8/21/2001 |
| FLEXBOND | United States | 649180 | 7/30/1957 |
| FLEXCRYL | European Community | 1266444 | 8/4/1999 |
| FLEXCRYL | Korea South | 494773 | 6/4/2001 |
| FLEXCRYL | Mexico | 494771 | 6/16/1995 |
| FLEXCRYL | United States | 2225558 | 2/23/1999 |
| VALBOND | United States | 1714857 | 9/15/2002 |
| VALTAC | United States | 792773 | 7/20/1965 |
| VINAC | Brazil | 821906062 | 9/9/2003 |
| VINAC | Community Trademark | 1266402 | 8/4/1999 |
| VINAC | Korea South | 484392 | 12/28/2000 |
| VINAC | Mexico | 494769 | 10/26/1995 |
| VINAC | United States | 556293 | 3/18/2002 |

ML04257A.ASG.DOC - 3 -

RECORDED: 07/08/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003811 FRAME: 0252